

SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Digitally signed
by SUNNY
ANKUSHRAO
THOTE
Date:
2025.04.28
18:22:18
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 3228 OF 2026

M/s. Konark Enterprises

...Petitioner

Versus

City Industrial Development Corporation

Thr. Its Managing Director & Ors.

...Respondents

Adv. R.D. Soni i/by Ms. Meena R. Sharma for the Petitioner.

Mr. Rahul Sinha a/w Mr. Soham Bhalerao, Mr. Harshit Tyagi i/by
DSK Legal for Respondent No.1/CIDCO.

Mr. O.A. Chandurkar, Addl. G.P. a/w Ms. Nisha Mehra, AGP for
Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE

&

HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 27th APRIL, 2026

P.C. :-

1. Leave to correct the description of Respondent No.2.
Correction be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed
with.

2. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **24th June,**
2026. The learned Advocate, Mr. Sinha, waives service of notice on

behalf of Respondent No.1. The learned Additional G.P. waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

3. Let the affidavit in reply be filed, on or before 12th June, 2026.

4. All office objections, if any, to be removed on or before 7th May, 2026, failing which, the Registry shall dismiss the Petition without reference to the Court, on 8th May, 2026.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.) (RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)